## ORDER IN COUNCIL

MADE UNDER

THE EAST DEMERARA WATER CONSERVANCY ORDINANCE, 1935. (No. 26 of 1935).

UNDER SECTION 51 (d) OF THE EAST DEMERARA WATER CONSERVANCY ORDINANCE, 1935, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the East Demerara Water Conservancy (Annual Payment by the Mayor and Town Council of Georgetown) Order, 1954.
- 2. The annual payment by the Mayor and Town Council of Georgetown to the Board of Commissioners of the East Demerara Water Conservancy shall be increased from the sum of six thousand dollars as provided under the East Demerara Water Conservancy (Annual Payment by the Mayor and Town Council of Georgetown) Order, 1949\*, to the sum of nine thousand dollars for the year 1955 and for subsequent years.
- 3. The East Demerara Water Conservancy (Annual Payment by the Mayor and Town Council of Georgetown) Order, 1949\*, is hereby revoked.
  - 4. This Order shall come into operation on the 1st January, 1955.

Made in Council this 8th day of December, 1954.

IVOR O. SMITH, Acting Clerk to the Executive Council.

\* No. 44 of 1949. (P.W. No. 172/1 IV)